

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 3

Section 7

#### MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

##### *Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 (c. 67)*

- 1 In paragraph 1 of the Schedule to the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960, after paragraph (l) insert—  
“(m) the Wales Centre for Health;”.

##### *House of Commons Disqualification Act 1975 (c. 24)*

- 2 In Part 2 of Schedule 1 to the House of Commons Disqualification Act 1975, insert at the appropriate place—  
“The Wales Centre for Health.”.

##### *National Health Service Act 1977 (c. 49)*

- 3 In section 18(1A) of the National Health Service Act 1977, omit the “or” at the end of paragraph (a), and paragraph (c).  
4 In section 98 of that Act, omit subsection (2A).

##### *Community Health Councils (Access to Information) Act 1988 (c. 24)*

- 5 In section 1(1) of the Community Health Councils (Access to Information) Act 1988, for “established in accordance with section 20” substitute “continued in existence by or established under section 20A”.

##### *National Health Service and Community Care Act 1990 (c. 19)*

- 6 In section 4(2) of the National Health Service and Community Care Act 1990, after paragraph (e) insert—  
“(ee) the Wales Centre for Health;”.

##### *Welsh Language Act 1993 (c. 38)*

- 7 In section 6(1)(i) of the Welsh Language Act 1993, for “established in accordance with section 20” substitute “continued in existence by or established under section 20A”.  
8 After section 6(1)(i) of that Act, insert—  
“(ia) the Wales Centre for Health;”.

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).*

---

*Government of Wales Act 1998 (c. 38)*

- 9 In section 27(7) of the Government of Wales Act 1998, omit paragraph (b) and the “but” preceding it.
- 10 In section 118(2) of that Act, before the “and” at the end of paragraph (j) insert—  
“(ja) the Wales Centre for Health,”.
- 11 In section 144 of that Act, in subsection (8)(a), after “the Welsh Administration Ombudsman,” insert “the Wales Centre for Health,”.
- 12 In Schedule 5 to that Act—  
(a) in paragraph 13, omit “for a district wholly in Wales”;  
(b) after paragraph 45 insert—  
The Wales Centre for Health.”.
- 13 In paragraph 14(2) of Schedule 9 to that Act, after paragraph (g) insert—  
“(ga) the Wales Centre for Health,”.

*Freedom of Information Act 2000 (c. 36)*

- 14 In Part 3 of Schedule 1 to the Freedom of Information Act 2000, in paragraph 41, for “established under section 20” substitute “continued in existence by or established under section 20A”.
- 15 In Part 6 of that Schedule, insert at the appropriate place—  
“The Wales Centre for Health.”.

*National Health Service Reform and Health Care Professions Act 2002 (c. 17)*

- 16 In section 22 of the National Health Service Reform and Health Care Professions Act 2002, omit subsection (4).